(b) A public water system may be permitted to may collect a fee from its customers to recover 
the fees paid by the public water system pursuant to this chapter. 
(c) The total amount of funds received for state operations program costs to administer this 
chapter for fiscal year 2016-17 shall not exceed thirty million four hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($30,450,000) thirty eight million fifty eight thousand dollars ($38,058,000) and the 
total amount of funds received for administering this chapter for each fiscal year thereafter shall 
not increase by more than 5 percent of the amount received in the previous fiscal year plus any 
changes to salary, benefit, and retirement adjustments contained in each annual Budget Act.